
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011296-2025 

Contract

Training Ammunition

Metropolitan Police Service

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-011296

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03f7e8  

Published 26 March 2025, 11:46am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Metropolitan Police Service

Kilburn police station

LONDON

nw6 6lt

Contact

Graham Colledge

Email

graham.colledge@met.police.uk

Telephone

+44 7769887917

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011296-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/011296-2025
mailto:graham.colledge@met.police.uk


Page 2 to 12

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI - London

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.met.police.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

http://www.met.police.uk


Page 3 to 12

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Training Ammunition

Reference number

1147

II.1.2) Main CPV code

35330000 - Ammunition

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Training Ammunition

5.56mm & frangible, 7.62mm & frangible and 9mm & frangible

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £22,564,174

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

35330000 - Ammunition

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 12

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

Metropolitan Police Service Specialist Training Centre, 

Gravesend

DA12 2HR

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Supply of Training Ammunition

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-025420

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

11400509865

Lot No

1

Title

5.56mm (.223) Training Ammunition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

/Notice/025420-2023


Page 6 to 12

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GMK Ltd

Fareham

po15 5rl

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ3 - Hampshire and Isle of Wight

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £5,261,148

Total value of the contract/lot: £5,261,148



Page 7 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

11400509877

Lot No

2

Title

7.62mm Training Ammunition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GMK Ltd

Fareham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ3 - Hampshire and Isle of Wight



Page 8 to 12

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,021,303.64

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,021,303.64

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

11400509988

Lot No

3

Title

9mm Training Ammunition

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No



Page 9 to 12

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GMK Ltd

Fareham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ3 - Hampshire and Isle of Wight

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,611,511.20

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,611,511.20

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

11400541403

Lot No

1a

Title

5.56mm (Frangible) Training Ammuntion



Page 10 to 12

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Highland Outdoors Ltd

Lutterworth

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £155,907

Total value of the contract/lot: £155,907



Page 11 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

11400541397

Lot No

3a

Title

9mm (Frangible) Training Ammuntion

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Highland Outdoors Ltd

Lutterworth

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF - East Midlands (England)



Page 12 to 12

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £280,656

Total value of the contract/lot: £280,656

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Metropolitan Police Service

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-18T06:59:32+0100
	TCPDF




